

No. 19-161

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

VIJAYAKUMAR THURAISSIGIAM,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR SCHOLARS OF THE LAW OF  
HABEAS CORPUS AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

NOAH A. LEVINE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 20007  
(212) 230-8875  
noah.levine@wilmerhale.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE GUARANTEES THE AVAILABILITY OF HABEAS TO NONCITIZENS WHO HAVE ENTERED THE UNITED STATES AND ARE DETAINED FOR THE PURPOSES OF REMOVAL .....	6
II. CONGRESS’S POWER OVER IMMIGRATION DOES NOT ALLOW IT TO ENACT A <i>DE FACTO</i> SUSPENSION OF THE WRIT .....	11
III. SECTION 1252(e) IS RADICALLY INCONSISTENT WITH THE GUARANTEE OF THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX: List of Amici.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Arabas v. Ivers</i> , 1 Root 92 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1784) .....	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Case of Hippolyte Dumas</i> , 2 Am. L.J. & Misc. Repertory 86 (Md. 1809).....	9
<i>Case of the Deserters from the British Frigate L'Africaine</i> , 3 Am. L.J. & Misc. Repertory 132 (Pa. 1810) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Chambre</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 143 (Pa. 1794) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Holloway</i> , 1 Serg. & Rawle 392 (Pa. 1815) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Fong Yim</i> , 134 F. 938 (1905).....	18
<i>Ex parte D'Olivera</i> , 7 F. Cas. 853 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) (No. 3967) .....	9
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	6
<i>Fisher v. Baker</i> , 203 U.S. 174 (1906).....	18
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	16
<i>Gasquet v. Lapeyre</i> , 242 U.S. 367 (1917) .....	18
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953) .....	17, 21
<i>In re Feinknopf</i> , 47 F. 447 (E.D.N.Y. 1891) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>In re Stupp</i> , 23 F. Cas. 296 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1875) (No. 13,563).....	10
<i>In re Washburn</i> , 4 Johns. Ch. Rep. 473 (N.Y. Ch. 1819) .....	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	4, 12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	5, 10, 15, 16, 21
<i>People v. Goodhue</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. Rep. 198 (N.Y. Ch. 1816) .....	11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	12, 13
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Vajtauer v. Commissioner of Immigration</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jung Ah Lung</i> , 124 U.S. 621 (1888).....	10
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	21, 22
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>FOREIGN CASES</b>	
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> (1608) 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (KB) .....	7
<i>Case of Du Castro</i> (1697) 92 Eng. Rep. 816 (KB) .....	7
<i>Rex v. Kimberley</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 890, 2 Strange 848 (KB 1729) .....	11
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> (1772) 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (KB) .....	7
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....	4, 22
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1182 .....	23
§ 1225 .....	1, 2, 3, 23
§ 1252 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Sept. 13, 1888, 25 Stat. 476 .....	15
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 1084 .....	15
Act of Aug. 18, 1894, 28 Stat. 372 .....	15
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 .....	1
Immigration Act of 1903, 32 Stat. 1213 .....	15
Immigration Act of 1907, 34 Stat. 898 .....	15
Immigration Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 874 .....	15
Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871 .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS AND REGULATIONS</b>	
23 Cong. Rec. 2887 (1892) .....	18
<i>Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004) .....	2
<i>Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 (July 23, 2019) .....	2
<i>Notice Designating Aliens Subject to Expedited Removal Under Section 235(b)(1)(A)(iii) of the Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 68,924 (Nov. 13, 2002) .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Cleveland, Sarah H., <i>Powers Inherent in Sovereignty: Indians, Aliens, Territories, and the Nineteenth Century Origins of Plenary Power Over Foreign Affairs</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2002) .....	12
Duker, William F., <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> (1980) .....	8
Hafetz, Jonathan L., <i>The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2509 (1998) .....	8
Halliday, Paul D., <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> (2010) .....	7
Legal Historians Amici Br. in Support of Re- spondent, <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , No. 00-767, 2001 WL 306173 (U.S. Mar. 27, 2001) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Madison’s Report on the Virginia Resolutions (Jan. 7, 1800) <i>in</i> 17 Papers of James Madison 318 (D. Mattern ed. 1991) .....	10
Neuman, Gerald L., <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998) .....	8, 15
Neuman, Gerald L., <i>The Habeas Corpus Sus- pension Clause After Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 537 (2010) .....	6
Oldham, James & Michael J. Wishnie, <i>The His- torical Scope of Habeas Corpus and INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 485 (2002).....	8
Press Release, <i>Department of Homeland Secu- rity Streamlines Removal Process Along Entire U.S. Border</i> (Jan. 30, 2006), <a href="https://www.hsdl.org/?view&amp;did=476965">https://www.hsdl.org/?view&amp;did=476965</a> .....	2
Salyer, Lucy E., <i>Laws as Harsh as Tigers</i> (1995) .....	15
<i>Sir Matthew Hale’s The Prerogative of the King</i> (D.E.C. Yale ed., 1976).....	7
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitu- tion of the United States</i> § 1333 (1833) .....	4
The Federalist No. 83 (Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	8
The Federalist No. 84 (Hamilton).....	14
